United Nations Dispute Tribunal	Case No.:	UNDT/NY/2022/061
	Order No.:	115 (NY/2022)
	Date:	30 December 2022
	Original:	English

Before:

Introduction

- 1. On 23 December 2022, the Applicant, a staff member with the United Nations Economic Commission for Latin America and the Caribbean ("ECLAC"), filed an application for suspension of implementation of the decision to not accept her request to withdraw her resignation from the Organization effective 31 December 2022 pending management evaluation.
- 2. On 29 December 2022, upon the order of the Tribunal, the Respondent filed his reply stating that the Applicant has failed to establish that the three requirements for suspension of action were met in this case.

Factual background

- 3. On 1 September 2022, the Applicant gave notice of her decision to resign from the Organization, and take early retirement, effective 31 December 2022.
- 4. On 1 September 2022, the Director of Administration accepted the Applicant's resignation on behalf of the Acting Executive Secretary.
- 5. From 1 September 2022 until 15 December 2022, the Applicant worked with the Human resources ("HR") Section to complete the administrative procedures necessary for her separation.
- 6. On 16 December 2022, the Applicant sent an email to the HR Section, stating that she had decided to withdraw her resignation and continue working at ECLAC beyond 31 December 2022.
- 7. On 19 December 2022, the HR Section communicated to the Applicant the Head of Entity's decision to not accept the Applicant's w O not \$

Case No. UNDT/NY/2022/061 Order No. 115 (NY/2022)

- e. The Respondent has violated staff rule 9.2 (c) as the Applicant did not submit a formal request for early retirement; and
- f. The Applicant should not have to bear the cost of the administrative procedures relating to the withdrawal of her request for resignation.
- 12. The Respondent's principal submissions may be summarized as follows:
 - a. The contested decision is lawful. Pursuant to Chapter IX of ST/SGB/2019/2 (Delegation of authority in the administration of the Staff Regulations and Rules and the Financial Regulations and Rules), the Head of Entity (i.e., the Acting Executive Secretary of ECLAC) has the discretionary authority to not accept the Applicant's request to withdraw her resignation. A staff member does not have a right to acceptance of a request to withdraw a resignation, and there is no legal obligation on the part of the Organization to accept a request to withdraw a resignation;
 - b. The contested decision was a reasonable exercise of the Head of Entity's delegated authority. In good faith, the Organization relied on the Applicant's decision to resign and take early retirement, as communicated to the Organization on 1 September 2022 and consistently affirmed by actions on the part of both the Applicant and the Organization until 15 December 2022;
 - c. In taking the contested decision, the Organization considered relevant matters. Particularly, the Organization considered that the Applicant's resignation was submitted on 1 September 2022 and promptly accepted the same day. The Applicant made clear that her last day would be 31 December 2022. The Organization also considered that the formalities and actions corresponding to the separation process had been completed, including generation of a Personnel Action in Umoja for Resignation Early Retirement, effective 1 January 2023; and

- d. Additionally, the Organization considered that, on good faith reliance on the Applicant's decision to resign, as communicated on 1 September 2022 and consistently affirmed until 15 December 2022, the Organization entered into legally binding employment commitments with three other staff members (offers extended and accepted). Acceptance of the Applicant's request to withdraw her resignation would have been prejudicial to the three staff members who had already accepted their employment offers.
- 13. The Tribunal's considers that the essence of the Applicant's case is that the contested decision is prima facie unlawful as it violates staff rule 9.2(c) on Resignation because she did not submit a formal request for early retirement and that she did not receive a formal acceptance of her resignation for early retirement. The Applicant further argues that in not accepting her request to withdraw her resignation, the Organization is unilaterally taking action to retire her before she reaches the mandatory age of retirement.
- 14. On review of the record, the Tribunal finds that the Applicant has not met her burden of proof regarding her allegation that the contested decision is *prima facie* unlawful.
- 15. First, there seems to be no violation of staff rule 9.2(c) as alleged by the Applicant. Staff rule 9.2(c) states that "[t]he Secretary-General may require the resignation to be submitted in person in order to be acceptable." The evidence establishes that on 1 September 2022, the Applicant gave written notice that she would resign and take early retirement effective 31 December 2022. On 1 September 2022, the Director of Administration accepted the Applicant's resignation on behalf of the Acting Executive Secretary. That fact the Secretary-General did not require that the Applicant submit her resignation in person does not render the Applicant's 1 September 2022 resignation to be a violation of staff rule 9.2(c). The Respondent correctly notes that "may" does not mean "shall" for the purposes of staff rule 9.2(c).
- 16. Second, the Applicant's communications with ECLAC, her communications with the HR Section, and her conduct from 1 September until 15 December 2022, wherein the Applicant affirmatively followed up with the HR Section regarding whether the administrative procedures necessary for her to separate on 31 December 2022 had been

completed demonstrate that she understood that the Administration had accepted her resignation, and was taking formal action in that regard. The Applicant cannot therefore claim legitimate expectancy that her appointment would continue beyond 31 December 2022.

17. Third, the Tribunal finds no evidence to support the Applicant's contention that there was a unilateral decision on the part of the Organization to force the Applicant to retire before she reaches the mandatory age of retirement. The Staff Regulations and Rules clearly